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SUMMARY OF FULL-TIME ENROLMENT BY GENDER BY CERTIFICATE, 2008/2009 

M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T

ACCRA 1,647 592 2,239 1,407 496 1,903 1,319 546 1,865 4,373 1,634 6,007

KUMASI 64 1 65 1,450 627 2,077 1,204 484 1,688 975 352 1,327 3,693 1,464 5,157

CAPE COAST  649 338 987 858 391 1,249 710 359 1,069 41 2 43 2,258 1,090 3,348

TAKORADI 2,074 1,005 3,079 1,745 762 2,507 1,549 924 2,473 5,368 2,691 8,059

SUNYANI 1,142 404 1,546 1,317 456 1,773 922 391 1,313 21 2 23 27 2 29 3,429 1,255 4,684

KOFORIDUA 879 396 1,275 677 371 1,048 512 197 709 2,068 964 3,032

TAMALE 1,280 464 1,744 681 182 863 659 282 941 2,620 928 3,548

HO  774 342 1,116 805 415 1,220 681 321 1,002 22 9 31 34 11 45 2,316 1,098 3,414

WA  212 63 275 259 83 342 154 48 202 625 194 819

BOLGATANGA  249 100 349 129 54 183 46 10 56 424 164 588

TOTAL 64 1 65 8,709 3,739 12,448 7,675 3,198 10,873 6,208 2,884 9,092 84 13 97 61 13 74 27,174 11,482 38,656

TECHNICIAN CERTIFICATE HIGHER NATIONAL DIPLOMA BACHELOR OF TECHNOLOGY
GRAND TOTAL   Yr. 1    Yr. 2   Yr.  2 Yr . 3TECH. 3 ENG.    Yr. 1

POLYTECHNICS

  
 
SUMMARY OF FULL-TIME ENROLMENT BY GENDER BY COURSE, 2008/2009 

M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T

ACCRA 1,315 33 1,348 586 129 715 124 234 358 2,348 1,238 3,586 4,373 1,634 6,007

KUMASI 1,026 58 1,084 352 78 430 84 194 278 2,231 1,134 3,365 3,693 1,464 5,157

CAPE COAST 570 16 586 104 24 128 170 191 361 1,414 859 2,273 2,258 1,090 3,348

TAKORADI 1,500 21 1,521 201 133 334 1,126 735 1,861 2,541 1,802 4,343 5,368 2,691 8,059

SUNYANI  614 20 634 224 10 234 8 125 133 2,583 1,100 3,683 3,429 1,255 4,684

KOFORIDUA 92 2 94 441 49 490 1 82 83 1,534 831 2,365 2,068 964 3,032

TAMALE 368 10 378 136 3 139 8 97 105 2,108 818 2,926 2,620 928 3,548

HO 902 11 913 65 12 77 34 302 336 1,315 773 2,088 2,316 1,098 3,414

WA 147 3 150 51 10 61 0 0 0 427 181 608 625 194 819

BOLGATANGA 48 2 50 48 2 50 25 27 52 303 133 436 424 164 588

TOTAL 6,582 176 6,758 2,208 450 2,658 1,580 1,987 3,567 16,804 8,869 25,673 27,174 11,482 38,656
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SUMMARY - FULL-TIME TEACHING STAFF IN POLYTECHNICS BY GENDER, INSTITUTION AND RANK, 2008/2009. 

M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T

ACCRA  64 16 80 13 0 13 10 1 11 21 4 25 2 6 8 110 27 137
BOLGATANGA 32 1 33 3 2 5 2 0 2 4 2 6 14 4 18 1 0 1 56 9 65
CAPE COAST  2 0 2 35 3 38 6 0 6 2 0 2 20 7 27 65 10 75
SUNYANI 
HO  46 6 52 3 0 3 4 3 7 7 4 11 36 10 46 96 23 119
KOFORIDUA  47 8 55 21 3 24 0 0 0 27 7 34 2 0 2 97 18 115
KUMASI  33 12 45 63 5 68 18 6 24 30 7 37 2 0 2 146 30 176
TAKORADI  1 0 1 108 15 123 12 6 18 103 43 146 12 2 14 236 66 302
TAMALE  168 16 184 168 16 184
WA  25 3 28 4 0 4 32 3 35 10 1 11 71 7 78
GRAND TOTAL  168 16 184 36 12 48 420 57 477 12 2 14 76 18 94 206 67 273 112 27 139 15 7 22 1,045 206 1,251

   INSTRUCTOR INSTRUCTOR  GRAND TOTAL
POLYTECHNICS

LECTURER SENIOR  LECTURER LECTURER INSTRUCTOR INSTRUCTOR
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ACCRA POLYTECHNIC  

FULL‐TIME ENROLMENT BY GENDER AND DEPARTMENT, 2008/2009 

M F T M F T M F T M F T

ENGINEERING 416 22 438 460 4 464 439 7 446 1,315 33 1,348

APPLIED MATHS/SCIENCE 240 60 300 172 29 201 174 40 214 586 129 715

HOSPITALITY MANAGEMENT 21 103 124 52 61 113 51 70 121 124 234 358
MANAGEMENT/BUSINESS  STDS 970 407 1,377 723 402 1,125 655 429 1,084 2,348 1,238 3,586

T  O  T  A  L 1,647 592 2,239 1,407 496 1,903 1,319 546 1,865 4,373 1,634 6,007

GRAND TOTAL

HIGHER NATIONAL DIPLOMA
   Yr. 1    Yr.  2 Yr . 3

DEPARTMENT

 

 

FULL‐TIME ACADEMIC STAFF BY GENDER AND DEPARTMENT, 2008/2009 

M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T

ENGINEERING 20 2 22 9 0 9 5 0 5 6 0 6 1 0 1 41 2 43
APPLIED MATHS/SCIENCE 14 2 16 2 0 2 2 0 2 1 0 1 19 2 21
HOSPITALITY MANAGEMENT 3 5 8 2 2 4 0 6 6 5 13 18
BUSINESS/MGT. STUDIES 19 3 22 1 0 1 5 1 6 25 4 29
OTHERS 8 4 12 2 0 2 4 1 5 6 1 7 20 6 26

TOTAL 64 16 80 13 0 13 10 1 11 21 4 25 2 6 8 110 27 137

 GRAND TOTAL
ASSISTANT 
INSTRUCTORLECTURER

PRINCIPAL 
INSTRUCTOR SENIOR INSTRUCTOR    INSTRUCTOR

DEPARTMENT
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KUMASI POLYTECHNIC 

FULL‐TIME ENROLMENT BY GENDER AND DEPARTMENT, 2008/2009 

M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T

ENGINEERING 64 1 65 319 12 331 304 24 328 339 21 360 1,026 58 1,084

APPLIED MATHS/SCIENCE 158 27 185 101 26 127 93 25 118 352 78 430

HOSPITALITY MANAGEMENT 33 71 104 26 52 78 25 71 96 84 194 278
MANAGEMENT/BUSINESS  STDS 940 517 1,457 773 382 1,155 518 235 753 2,231 1,134 3,365

T  O  T  A  L 64 1 65 1,450 627 2,077 1,204 484 1,688 975 352 1,327 3,693 1,464 5,157

TECHNICIAN CERTIFICATE HIGHER NATIONAL DIPLOMA
Yr . 3TECH. 3 ENG. GRAND TOTAL   Yr. 1    Yr.  2

DEPARTMENT

 

FULL‐TIME ACADEMIC STAFF BY GENDER AND DEPARTMENT, 2008/2009 

M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T

ENGINEERING 33 1 34 15 0 15 15 1 16 2 0 2 65 2 67
APPLIED MATHS/SCIENCE 1 0 1 11 2 13 1 0 1 6 2 8 19 4 23
HOSPITALITY MANAGEMENT 4 5 9 0 5 5 1 4 5 5 14 19
BUSINESS/MGT. STUDIES 27 7 34 12 1 13 1 1 2 6 0 6 46 9 55
OTHERS 1 0 1 7 1 8 1 0 1 2 0 2 11 1 12

TOTAL 33 12 45 63 5 68 18 6 24 30 7 37 2 0 2 146 30 176

INSTRUCTOR  GRAND TOTAL
PRINCIPAL 
INSTRUCTOR SENIOR INSTRUCTOR

DEPARTMENT
SENIOR LECTURER                LECTURER
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Source: National Council for Tertiary Education 
 

CAPE COAST POLYTECHNIC 

FULL‐TIME ENROLMENT BY GENDER AND CERTIFICATE, 2008/2009 

M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T

ENGINEERING 144 3 147 197 4 201 188 7 195 41 2 43 570 16 586

APPLIED MATHS/SCIENCE 27 9 36 49 9 58 28 6 34 104 24 128

HOSPITALITY MANAGEMENT 41 35 76 69 90 159 60 66 126 170 191 361
MANAGEMENT/BUSINESS  STDS 437 291 728 543 288 831 434 280 714 1,414 859 2,273

T  O  T  A  L 649 338 987 858 391 1,249 710 359 1,069 41 2 43 2,258 1,090 3,348

GRAND TOTAL
HIGHER NATIONAL DIPLOMA

   Yr. 1    Yr.  2 Yr . 3    Yr. 1
BACHELOR OF TECHNOLOGY

DEPARTMENT

 

FULL‐TIME ACADEMIC STAFF BY GENDER AND DEPARTMENT, 2008/2009

M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T

ENGINEERING 1 0 1 12 0 12 1 0 1 1 0 1 12 0 12 27 0 27
APPLIED MATHS/SCIENCE 6 0 6 1 0 1 7 0 7
HOSPITALITY MANAGEMENT 1 0 1 2 1 3 4 0 4 2 7 9 9 8 17
BUSINESS/MGT. STUDIES 14 1 15 1 0 1 4 0 4 19 1 20
OTHERS 1 1 2 1 0 1 1 0 1 3 1 4

TOTAL 2 0 2 35 3 38 6 0 6 2 0 2 20 7 27 65 10 75

 GRAND TOTALSENIOR INSTRUCTORSENIOR LECTURER LECTURER ASSISTANT LECTURER
PRINCIPAL 
INSTRUCTOR

DEPARTMENT
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Source: National Council for Tertiary Education 
 

TAKORADI POLYTECHNIC 

FULL‐TIME ENROLMENT BY GENDER AND DEPARTMENT, 2008/2009 

M F T M F T M F T M F T

ENGINEERING 582 8 590 484 11 495 434 2 436 1,500 21 1,521

APPLIED MATHS/SCIENCE 101 16 117 90 22 112 10 95 105 201 133 334

HOSPITALITY MANAGEMENT 390 231 621 390 217 607 346 287 633 1,126 735 1,861
MANAGEMENT/BUSINESS  STDS 1,001 750 1,751 781 512 1,293 759 540 1,299 2,541 1,802 4,343

T  O  T  A  L 2,074 1,005 3,079 1,745 762 2,507 1,549 924 2,473 5,368 2,691 8,059

HIGHER NATIONAL DIPLOMA
GRAND TOTAL   Yr. 1    Yr.  2 Yr . 3

DEPARTMENT

 
 
FULL‐TIME ACADEMIC STAFF BY GENDER AND DEPARTMENT, 2008/2009 

M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T

ENGINEERING 20 0 20 9 0 9 40 0 40 7 0 7 76 0 76
APPLIED MATHS/SCIENCE 12 2 14 13 3 16 25 5 30
HOSPITALITY MANAGEMENT 1 0 1 37 7 44 3 5 8 18 32 50 59 44 103
BUSINESS/MGT. STUDIES 30 4 34 20 2 22 2 0 2 52 6 58
OTHERS 9 2 11 0 1 1 12 6 18 3 2 5 24 11 35

TOTAL 1 0 1 108 15 123 12 6 18 103 43 146 12 2 14 236 66 302

 GRAND TOTAL
SENIOR INSTRUCTOR INSTRUCTOR

PRINCIPAL 
INSTRUCTOR

SENIOR LECTURER

DEPARTMENT
LECTURER
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Source: National Council for Tertiary Education 
 

SUNYANI POLYTECHNIC 

FULL‐TIME ENROLMENT BY GENDER AND DEPARTMENT, 2008/2009 

M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T

ENGINEERING 190 4 194 222 6 228 154 6 160 21 2 23 27 2 29 614 20 634

APPLIED MATHS/SCIENCE 86 5 91 90 2 92 48 3 51 224 10 234

HOSPITALITY MANAGEMENT 3 36 39 2 48 50 3 41 44 8 125 133
MANAGEMENT/BUSINESS  STDS 863 359 1,222 1,003 400 1,403 717 341 1,058 2,583 1,100 3,683

T  O  T  A  L 1,142 404 1,546 1,317 456 1,773 922 391 1,313 21 2 23 27 2 29 3,429 1,255 4,684

   Yr. 1    Yr. 2
BACHELOR OF TECHNOLOGYHIGHER NATIONAL DIPLOMA

GRAND TOTAL   Yr. 1    Yr.  2 Yr . 3
DEPARTMENT
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Source: National Council for Tertiary Education 
 

KOFORIDUA POLYTECHNIC 

FULL‐TIME ENROLMENT BY GENDER AND DEPARTMENT, 2008/2009 

M F T M F T M F T M F T

ENGINEERING 78 2 80 14 0 14 92 2 94

APPLIED MATHS/SCIENCE 157 16 173 158 21 179 126 12 138 441 49 490

HOSPITALITY MANAGEMENT 1 46 47 0 36 36 1 82 83
MANAGEMENT/BUSINESS  STDS 643 332 975 505 314 819 386 185 571 1,534 831 2,365

T  O  T  A  L 879 396 1,275 677 371 1,048 512 197 709 2,068 964 3,032

HIGHER NATIONAL DIPLOMA
GRAND TOTAL   Yr. 1    Yr.  2 Yr . 3

DEPARTMENT

 
 

 

FULL‐TIME ACADEMIC STAFF BY GENDER AND DEPARTMENT, 2008/2009 

M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T

ENGINEERING 9 1 10 7 1 8 11 1 12 27 3 30
APPLIED MATHS/SCIENCE 7 1 8 8 0 8 2 0 2 17 1 18
HOSPITALITY MANAGEMENT 1 2 3 1 1 2 0 4 4 2 7 9
BUSINESS/MGT. STUDIES 23 2 25 9 0 9 7 1 8 39 3 42
OTHERS 7 2 9 4 1 5 1 1 2 12 4 16

TOTAL 47 8 55 21 3 24 27 7 34 2 0 2 97 18 115

 GRAND TOTAL   INSTRUCTOR
ASSISTANT 
INSTRUCTORLECTURER

PRINCIPAL 
INSTRUCTOR

DEPARTMENT
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Source: National Council for Tertiary Education 
 

TAMALE POLYTECHNIC 

FULL‐TIME ENROLMENT BY GENDER AND DEPARTMENT, 2008/2009 

M F T M F T M F T M F T

ENGINEERING 192 5 197 82 2 84 94 3 97 368 10 378

APPLIED MATHS/SCIENCE 76 2 78 36 1 37 24 0 24 136 3 139

HOSPITALITY MANAGEMENT 5 44 49 0 8 8 3 45 48 8 97 105
MANAGEMENT/BUSINESS  STDS 1,007 413 1,420 563 171 734 538 234 772 2,108 818 2,926

T  O  T  A  L 1,280 464 1,744 681 182 863 659 282 941 2,620 928 3,548

HIGHER NATIONAL DIPLOMA
GRAND TOTAL   Yr. 1    Yr.  2 Yr . 3

DEPARTMENT

 
 

FULL‐TIME ACADEMIC STAFF BY GENDER AND DEPARTMENT, 2008/2009 

M F T M F T

ENGINEERING 93 2 95 93 2 95
APPLIED MATHS/SCIENCE 11 0 11 11 0 11
HOSPITALITY MANAGEMENT 6 14 20 6 14 20
BUSINESS/MGT. STUDIES 25 0 25 25 0 25
OTHERS 33 0 33 33 0 33

TOTAL 168 16 184 168 16 184

DEPARTMENT

 PRINCIPAL 
LECTURER  GRAND TOTAL
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Source: National Council for Tertiary Education 
 

HO POLYTECHNIC 

FULL‐TIME ENROLMENT BY GENDER AND DEPARTMENT, 2008/2009 

M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T

ENGINEERING 280 6 286 298 2 300 274 3 277 22 0 22 28 0 28 902 11 913

APPLIED MATHS/SCIENCE 22 5 27 29 4 33 14 3 17 65 12 77

HOSPITALITY MANAGEMENT 9 97 106 10 116 126 9 69 78 0 9 9 6 11 17 34 302 336
MANAGEMENT/BUSINESS  STDS 463 234 697 468 293 761 384 246 630 1,315 773 2,088

T  O  T  A  L 774 342 1,116 805 415 1,220 681 321 1,002 22 9 31 34 11 45 2,316 1,098 3,414

HIGHER NATIONAL DIPLOMA BACHELOR OF TECHNOLOGY
GRAND TOTAL   Yr. 1

DEPARTMENT
   Yr.  2 Yr . 3    Yr. 1    Yr. 2

 
 
FULL‐TIME ACADEMIC STAFF BY GENDER AND DEPARTMENT, 2008/2009 

M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T

ENGINEERING 20 0 20 1 0 1 2 0 2 4 0 4 20 0 20 47 0 47
APPLIED MATHS/SCIENCE 6 0 6 0 0 0 1 0 1 7 0 7
HOSPITALITY MANAGEMENT 4 5 9 0 0 2 2 1 3 4 3 7 10 8 17 25
BUSINESS/MGT. STUDIES 11 1 12 2 0 2 0 1 0 1 9 2 11 23 3 26
OTHERS 5 0 5 0 2 1 3 1 1 2 3 1 4 11 3 14

TOTAL 46 6 52 3 0 3 4 3 7 7 4 11 36 10 46 96 23 119

 GRAND TOTALINSTRUCTOR
PRINCIPAL 
INSTRUCTOR SENIOR INSTRUCTORLECTURER ASSISTANT LECTURER

DEPARTMENT
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Source: National Council for Tertiary Education 
 

WA POLYTECHNIC 

FULL‐TIME ENROLMENT BY GENDER AND DEPARTMENT, 2008/2009 

M F T M F T M F T M F T

ENGINEERING 39 3 42 64 0 64 44 0 44 147 3 150

APPLIED MATHS/SCIENCE 51 10 61 51 10 61

HOSPITALITY MANAGEMENT
MANAGEMENT/BUSINESS  STDS 122 50 172 195 83 278 110 48 158 427 181 608

T  O  T  A  L 212 63 275 259 83 342 154 48 202 625 194 819

GRAND TOTAL   Yr. 1    Yr.  2 Yr . 3
HIGHER NATIONAL DIPLOMA

DEPARTMENT

 
 

FULL‐TIME ACADEMIC STAFF BY GENDER AND DEPARTMENT, 2008/2009 

M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T

ENGINEERING 9 2 11 3 0 3 21 1 22 9 0 9 42 3 45
APPLIED MATHS/SCIENCE 1 1 2 3 1 4 1 1 2 5 3 8
HOSPITALITY MANAGEMENT 1 0 1 1 0 1 2 0 2
BUSINESS/MGT. STUDIES 14 0 14 1 0 1 7 1 8 22 1 23

TOTAL 25 3 28 4 0 4 32 3 35 10 1 11 71 7 78

 GRAND TOTALLECTURER
PRINCIPAL 
INSTRUCTOR SENIOR INSTRUCTOR

ASSISTANT 
INSTRUCTOR

DEPARTMENT

 
 



Source: National Council for Tertiary Education 
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Source: National Council for Tertiary Education 
 

BOLGATANGA POLYTECHNIC 

FULL‐TIME ENROLMENT BY GENDER AND DEPARTMENT, 2008/2009 

M F T M F T M F T M F T

ENGINEERING 28 0 28 10 2 12 10 0 10 48 2 50

APPLIED MATHS/SCIENCE 21 1 22 16 1 17 11 0 11 48 2 50

HOSPITALITY MANAGEMENT 25 27 52 0 25 27 52
MANAGEMENT/BUSINESS  STDS 175 72 247 103 51 154 25 10 35 303 133 436

T  O  T  A  L 249 100 349 129 54 183 46 10 56 424 164 588

GRAND TOTAL
HIGHER NATIONAL DIPLOMA

   Yr. 1    Yr.  2 Yr . 3
DEPARTMENT

 
 

FULL‐TIME ACADEMIC STAFF BY GENDER AND DEPARTMENT, 2008/2009 

M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T

ENGINEERING 4 0 4 1 0 1 2 0 2 6 2 8 13 2 15
APPLIED MATHS/SCIENCE 7 0 7 2 0 2 0 1 1 2 0 2 11 1 12
HOSPITALITY MANAGEMENT 4 0 4 0 2 2 1 0 1 2 0 2 1 2 3 8 4 12
BUSINESS/MGT. STUDIES 12 1 13 1 0 1 0 1 1 3 0 3 1 0 1 17 2 19
OTHERS 5 0 5 2 0 2 7 0 7

TOTAL 32 1 33 3 2 5 2 0 2 4 2 6 14 4 18 1 0 1 56 9 65

 GRAND TOTAL
ASSISTANT 
INSTRUCTORINSTRUCTORLECTURER ASSISTANT LECTURER

PRINCIPAL 
INSTRUCTOR SENIOR INSTRUCTOR

DEPARTMENT

 
 



Source: National Council for Tertiary Education 
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